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Net. Me. LUC 422

August 4, 1964

Mr. Ehtitp Mim
Memelua Shogias Center
me.•1elu, Basti
Boer Mr. Minas

the I.and see na..saat-, as Ass asettag en August 1, 1964, et
the Land Use Comissima meertag asem, 436 Quesa itseet, Memotels.
Namett, teek setten se year petition ter am • to the
toeparary Orbse Bistrist 3emdary to tastede Ptsst Sivistee
95 1-4-15: Eastian 11 ta the Urbem BLetrist. Was area tadiested
as Littuokalent treet Osta 2 em the submitted &seliminary tien
dated Ostaber 18, 1963, was approwd for taalastaa to the Urban
Bistriet, mit 2, as shem, eessista of 48 1ets ami abeet 10.2
eeres.

the metten to testade that ares me made by en...taatener Terry,
eesended by Comisstemer Basas and the metten was monimously
•¢Ps•••d·

Att the identiaal asas use a1xsady lastaded ta the ressatly
adopted Lead Use Urbe Stetstet, this aatten en your petitten
ses takaa as your petittes ses still vetti and betere the Co-isaten.
Shen14 you have further questions, please feel free to eestaat me.

Very truly years,

BASIMD 8. a -
Basenttu ottieer

es: Myrea thampeen
Roy Tabeysme
City Flasatag Separemmt
Sepertammt et taastiam
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STATE OF HAWAII

LAND USE COMMISSION

VOTE RECORD

ITEM '

IRTE

PLACE

TIME

J

NAMES YES NO ABSTAIN ABSENT

WUNG, La

INABA
, G.

OTA, C.

WENKAM
a

R.

BURNS, C.E.S.

NISHIMURA, S.

MAux, s.

FERRY, J.

THOMPSON, M.

COMMENTS:



STATE OF HANAII
LAND USE COMMISSION

Minutes of Meeting

LUC Hearing Room

Honolulu, Hawaii

9:00 A. M. - August 1, 1964

Commissioners C.E.S. Burns
Present: James P. Ferry

Goro Inaba
Shelley Mark
Shiro Nishimura
Charles S. Ota
Myron B. Thompson
Robert G. Henkam
Leslie E. L. Hung

Staff Raymond S. Yamashita, Executive Officer
Present: Roy Y. Takeyama, Legal Counsel

Richard E. Mar, Field Officer
Alberta L. Kai, Stenographer

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Thompson.

PETITIONS PENDING ACTION BY COMMISSION

PETITION OF CAPITAL INVESTMENT COMPANY (A(T)63-60) TO AMEND THE TEMPORARY DISTRICT
BOUNDARIES FROM AN AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT TO AN URRAN DISTRICT FOR BEACH, RESIDENTIAL,
FARM AND RESORT DEVELOPMENT IN MAKAHA VALLEY, WAIANAE, OAHU FOR ONLY 575.1 ACRES:
Described as TMK 8-4-02: 1, 4, 5, 7, 8, 13, and 14 (comprising of approximately
5,210 acres)

A review of what had been discussed and learned since yesterday (7/31/64) was
made by Commissioner Burns.

Commissioner Wenkam moved that the petition be denied except for that finalportion designated urban in the adopted land use district boundaries as ofJuly 1, 1964. Commissioner Ferry seconded the motion.
The Executive Officer polled the Commissioners as follows:

Approved: Commissioners Wung, Inaba, Ota, Wenkam, Burns, Mark, Ferry
and Chairman Thompson.

Disapproved: Commissioner Nishimura.

The motion was carried.
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PETITION OF PHILIP MINN (A(T)63-58) FOR AMENDMENT TO THE TEMPORARY DISTRICT
BOUNDARY FROM A CONSERVATION DISTRICT TO AN URBAN DISTRICT FOR RESIDENTIAL
SUBDIVISION AT UPPER KAMANAIKI VALLEY IN KALIHI, OAHU: Described as TMK 1-4-15: 11

(approximately 106 acres)

The general consensus of the Commission was that action be taken on this petition
inasmuch as the required maximum days were about up, and the request by the
petitioner for deferral was orally given.

Commissioner Ferry moved that the petition be denied except for that final portion
designated urban in the adopted land use district boundaries as of July 1, 1964.
Commissioner Burns seconded the motion.

The Executive Officer polled the Commissioners as follows:

Approved: Commissioners Wung, Inaba, Ota, Henkam, Burns, Nishimura,
Mark, Ferry, and Chairman Thompson.

Disapproved: None.

The motion was carried.

OTHER BUSINESS

The Executive Officer reported that the boundaries and regulations would be
filed with the Lt. Governor's Office within 2 weeks.

The Chairman reported that a meeting will have to be scheduled some time prior
to the convening of the Legislature to discuss possible amendments to the Land
Use Law. He stated that Legal Counsel will be making a presentation in this
area at the forthcoming Planning Conference on Kauai. (Legal Counsel was
requested to circulate copies of his speech to each Commissioner prior to the
conference.) He further reported that a written progress report to the Governor
was made and that the Governor was very satisfied with the work of this Commission.

Commissioner Ota suggested that a Commissioner (other than from the County petition
is concerned) accompany the staff when a field investigation of a petition is
made.

Chairman Thompson asked whether it was possible to obtain federal funds to
supplement this Commission's planned programs. He requested that the staff and
Dr. Mark explore this area. He also requested that the staff and Dr. Mark
explore the areas of grants that are available to this Commission. He suggested
the various foundations, the legislative reference bureau, and the University
of Hawaii. He stated that he has a book in his office with a list of various
foundations that provide grants for different programs, which may be of help.

CONTINUED REVIEW OF LAND USE DISTRICT BOUNDARIES

The Commission continued reviewing the land use district boundaries which were
not completed.

The meeting adjourned at 12:30 p.m.
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Ref. No. 1.90 409

Ja1; 21, 1964

Mr . Philip Him
Noanalua Shopptag Center
Honolula, Nausti

Daar Mr. Misms

the t.and use Camaission of the state og Manit ut11
ho! d a meeting on the Island of Oahu en July 31, 1964 is the
Land Use Cosmissian Bearing Rom. 426 Quem Street, Romelsla,
Rawait, at 1:30 p.m.

As the waiting period prescribed by SECTION 988-4 of
Act 205/63 vill have empired, your petition for change of
temporary district boundary has been placed on the Comission's
agends for cessiderattom at this meettaa. In vise et the
recently adopted final laad uso distrist bemdaries se
expalined to you is our letter of July 15, 1964, we voe14
appreciate heartn6 fram you whether you wish to withdras your
petition, or aoc.

We wish to advise yen that this aattee is staply to
tatera you as to the status of your petition before the Land
Use Co-ission. Should it be saavatest for you te attend,
yee any de se at year em diserettes, 18 is aet
necessary for yes te be at this mettag.

¥ery truly years,

BMMMB 8.
assentive ottieer

oss Myses Thompeem
atty flamtas espa.
Edsta Bands
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knap, to tautuis in me tant bekas 500 feet elena
than aM Wi IA e Hatta ofa ghtivist efter you
tantisset your patinen, as annedaten ord
emeted finni test was esortet la Anbig Act
RN 1%3. The eben Dighasat new fast all
ASAS Aan * Pigg pig pihasedd gig g, ggggg (tout Me aattet ya ensk petttto for a booggy
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EDWIN W. WONDA
ASSOCIATES

KWAN H1 LIM ATTORNEY AND COUNSELLOR AT LAW
JOSEPHL.DW1GHT,JR. SUITE2O6•215NATIONALBUILDING

1109 BETHEL STREET
HONnOLeULU 3. HAWAll

JUN
0 1964

Land Use Commission LAND U How
426 Queen Street Co*¾½Iss¡oHonolulu, Hawaii

Re: A(T)63-58
Philip P. Minn

Gentlemen:

Summarized herein are reasons in support of the
amended petition of Mr. Philip P. Minn for amendment of the
temporary district boundary in upper Kamanaiki Valley, Kalihi,Honolulu, Hawaii from a conservation district to an urban
district.

It may be statedat the outset that your staff report
which was addressed to the unamended petition recommends denial
of the petition as it applies to the entire valley which is
under an Agreement of Sale to Mr. Minn as purchaser. However,
a careful reading of the staff report, including the history
of actions taken by other agencies of government, seems to
support the amended petition which requests a change of tempo-rary district for the parcel of land up to 500-foot elevation.

Among the evidence or testimony contained in the report,there is an 8-inch water line that can service the area which is
proposed for a subdivision. Attached also is a letter from
M. R. Hefty, Land and Contracts Administrator, addressed to theCity Planning Commission indicating that the use of the land
below the 500-foot contour for subdivision purposes is consis-
tent with the present interim zoning of Kamanaiki Valley.

Furthermore, the City Planning Director communicated
with your office under date of April 9, 1964, after a visit to
the site, recommending to the Planning Commission "...that the
area below the 500-foot contour be changed from Conservation
district to Urban district based on comments and advice of the
Board of Water Supply..." The Planning Commission, reacting to
the recommendation of its director, voted to recommend that the
area below the 500-foot contour be designated for urban district.
(See staff report, page 3.)



Land Use Commission
Page 2

June 19, 19 Aur

staff report further states that on March 21, 1957,"...the owners of Kamanaiki Valley secured tentative approvalfor the subdivision of all land below the 500-foot contour line,which is the limit of water service for that area. Subsequentto the tentative approval, "Unit 1" was completed while "Unit 2"never got past the drawing boards. Since tentative approvalfor "Unit 2" had expired, the petitioner submitted a new prelimi-nary subdivision plan for "unit 2" requesting that the land usedistrict designation be amended from conservation to urban district."The foregoing indicates tentative approval had been given for sub-division and that one unit or increment was in fact completed andsold to purchasers. Testimony of Mr. Minvielle, surveyor, atyour hearing substantiated the feasibility of the use of the areafor residential subdivision.
Should a visit of the site be made, it is quite apparentthat the area in question has not particular scenic or conserva-

tion value but lends itself for residential use. The area isapproximately 5-8 minutes' ride into the heart of Honolulu andwould conveniently meet the needs of those who yearn for homeson fee simple land. The adjoining area is completely residentialand the erection of houses in no way detracts from use of adjacentlands.
Petitioner, in view of the foregoing summation and thetestimony presented at the hearing, contends that the area soughtto be changed from conservation to urban district is "...usableand adaptable for the use it is proposed to be classified."

In addition thereto, petitioner maintains that theconditions and trends of development in the area are such that"the proposed classification is reasonable."
It appears, therefore, that on the testimony heretoforepresented and the communications earlier received by your bodyfrom various governmental agencies (Board of Water Supply, CityPlanning Commission) constitute sufficient evidence in supportof Mr. Minn's petition for change of temporary district fromconservation to urban.

Petitioner respectfully requests favorable considerationof the amended petition.

Very truly yours,
P rHILI P 70:NN

EDWÏN M. HÓNDA, his attorneyEHH:sc
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20
4Flanning Commission o,City and Comty o.t Bonolu1e C A,..

Nonolulu Male Amex ½>
Monolulu, Maaii 96813

Attention: Mr. Frederick E. F. Lee
Planning Director

Seatlemen:

Subject: Change of Temporary 91esriet SomdaryEalini . r.manat M Talley
Tax Map Nay: 1•4•15-11
Apelicant: gtlip 9. Nim

la response te your letter et Februmy M, regardtag
the above-referred•to petition, we advise as lo11ees:

Some time ago, the owners of samanalM Valley securedtentative aggroval for the subdivision of all land lying
below the .500•ft contour, whieb is the limit of water serviceis that area. Furthermore, the terrain above the 500•tt

. eentour is esob that it is not smicable ter arba develegasst.
All leads of En-•94 M Talley above that elevation

were re---a•a to remain la the forest Reserve or Conser•
vetion ares by the then Board of Agrisulture and Forestry
oestimoesty eiace 1950 to dete. This Board so sonours.

It is our understading that the moltoaat's t wemmuna /

to (1) to subdivide that portten of EamamaHri Valley below
the 500-ft contour, sad (1) te move his mreery from PaloloValley to the area in "Conservation" above the 500-ft costour.

This planned use would conform to the present interia
ni¤8 of xammatki Valley, tasotar as the aarsery is coneersed,there would be no need to remove the area tram the



Planning Commission - 2 • March 4. 1964

Talley Conservation District as such use could be permittedunder paragraph D-(10)-(j) of the proposed "Interia Regulationsfor the Conservation Distriet" of the Department of Land andNatural Resources.

In view of the foregoing, it appears that the petitionabould be withdrawn.

Very truly yours,

N. R. Betty
Land 6 Contracts Administrator

RBrtt

I



Regerence Ntunber Name District & Island

12% Minne Philip P* Kalihi, Oahu

TMK Area Proposed Classification Requested Classification

1-4-15s Por. 11 10 acres more or less Conservation Urban

LUC Map O•13

Reasons for Protest
Tentative approval was given by the City & County to the omses of Kamanaiki Valley for the develoµnentof land for
residential purposes up to the 500 foot contour line.

I

Staff Comments Refer to staff report covering A(T)63-58

Staff Reconunendations Disapprove the request.



aet. No. Luc 224

May 21, 1964

Mr. Edwia B. Senda
Attorney & Comse11er at Law
Butte 206-215 Mattesal Building
1109 sethel Street
Benelate 13, Bassit

Beer Mr. Readas

this is ta referesse to your letter dated May 15, 1964
amendias the petitten et Mr. Whilip 9. Mima ZESS 1Ô$ Stres to
apprestaately 10 seres ter the area of lad ekteh fa11e within
an elevattaa of 500 feet trem ses level.

Aeeerdtag to Bestim 985-4, the Land Use Cemissies will
aet en the petition for a bondary change withia a period of
not more then 90 days and met less thm 45 days after the
public hearing on the subjest petittom.

When the date et the astien en your citant's petitten is
due, we util tatem yen en the date, time ad pisse of the
Land Use Comissian meeting.

Shen1d there be further questtene, please feel free to
contact this ettise.

Very truly years, 1

RA1MDED 8. 1AMASEISA
Ensentive ottleer

azulan
ces thilip Mim



PHONE5O6•294 CABLWAANLDRESS

EDWIN W. WONDA
AssociATes

KWAN HI LIM ATTORNEY AND COUNSELLOR AT LAW
JOSEPHL.DWlGHT.JR. SUITE 206-215 NATIONAL BUILDING

1109 BETHEL STREET
HONOLULU 13, HAWAll

May 15, 1964

Land Use Commission of the
State of Hawaii
426 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii

Re: Petition of Philip P. Minn for Amendment of
Temporary District Boundary in Upper Kamanaiki
Valley, Kalihi

Gentlemen:

Mr. Philip P. Minn, petitioner in the above-captioned
matter, seeks to amend or clarify the petition heretofore filed
on 30 December, 1963, which called for a request in the change
of classification from conservation to an urban district.

Petitioner modifies the request for change of district
only as to land which falls within an elevation of 500 feet from
sea level and not the entire 106 acres mentioned in the original
petition. Petitioner feels that this request is consonant with
use of the land in adjoining areas previously developed for
residential use.

Your favorable consideration of the petition as thus
amended would be sincerely appreciated.

Very truly yours,
P .

EDWIN H. HONbA '

His Attorney
EHH:sc



STATE OF HAWAII
LAND USE COMMISSION

LUC Hearing Room 2:00 P. M.
426 Queen Street, Honolulu, Hawaii May 15, 1964

STAFF REPORT

PHILIP MINN Temporary District Classification: ARRTentTweAL

Background

Mr. Philip Minn has petitioned the Land Use Commission for amendment of the

temporary district boundary so that approximately 106 acres described by Oahu

TMK 1-4-15: 11 would be changed from a conservation to an urban district

classification.

The subject property is located in upper Kamanaiki Valley, Kalihi, Oahu. Access

to the property is by Nihi Street which extends into the petitioner's existing

subdivision known as "Liliuokalani Tract I." The subject parcel is in the existing

conservation district and is being proposed as such in the final district boundaries.

The western end of the parcel is contiguous to the existing urban zone while the

southern part is adjacent to the petitioner's existing subdivision which is also

in the urban district. A small portion of about an acre may be argued to be in

the temporary urban district but is subject to interpretation on the location of

the boundary line.

The petitioner plans to subdivide the parcel of approximately 106 acres into 48

houselots ranging from 5,100 sq. ft. to 13,390 sq. ft. This proposed subdivision

will be known as "Liliuokalani Tract Unit 2" and will be accessible by a new

44 ft. road.
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The State General Plan designates the petitioner's land as open land and forest

reserve.1 The proposed general plan for the City and County of Honolulu designates
a

the area as/preservation zone. The preservation zone is virtually identical to

the Land Use Commission's Conservation District.

The subject parcel is covered with a verdant growth of bushes and shrubs but is

otherwise vacant. The Land Study Bureau has classified the petitioner's land as

"steep areas outside the forest reserve."2 Rainfall in the vicinity of the peti-

tioner's land is about 75" - 100" per year. Detailed measurements of the peti-

tioner's preliminary subdivision map showed that the general slope of land for

"Unit 2" ranges between 30% to 40%. The USGS map shows a general slope of about
of land

50%. The slo2_e/for scattered small areas range from about 20% to about 70%.

According to Mr. Etsuo Tonokawa of the Honolulu Board of Water Supply, there is an

existing 8" water line to service the proposed subdivision.

The Sewers Division of the City and County of Honolulu mentioned that cesspools

are used in the vicinity of the petitioner's land. A 10" sever line is shown just

outside of the southwest corner of the subject parcel but on the opposite side
I

of the stream from the parcel. The possible use of this sewer to serve the

proposed subdivision is not known.

In a letter dated November 13, 1963, the City and County Planning Director

disapproved the proposed subdivision. In part, the letter reads as follows:

1 State General Plan, p. 37.

2 State General Plan, p. 32. Subject parcel is not in the Forest Reserve area.

3 loc cit.
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"After due consideration, the Director disapproved the proposed subdivision
on the basis that the area is designated for conservation purposes by the

State Land Use Commission and that the proposed subdivision does not conform

with the requirements of Class A-1 residential district with respect to the

minimum lot area of 7,500 sq. ft. for each lot."

On December 30, 1963, the Land Use Commission received this petition and forwarded

it to the City for comments.

In a letter dated April 14, 1964, the City Planning Director replied, in part,

as follows:

"The Planning Commission at its meeting on Thursday, April 9, 1964, considered

the matter after a visit of the site. The Planning Director recommended

to the Planning Commission that the area below the 500-foot contour be changed

from Conservation district to Urban district based on the comments and advice

of the Board of Nater Supply which is enclosed for your information.

The Planning Commission, after due consideration of the Director's report,

voted to recommend that the petition be granted approval and that the area

below the 500-foot contour line be designated for Urban district,"

The comments and advice of the Board of Water Supply, which is the basis of the

Planning Director's recommendation reads, in part, as follows:

"Subject: Change of Temporary District Boundary
Kalihi - Kamanaiki Valley
Tax Map Key: 1-4-15-11
Applicant: Philip P. Minn

"In response to your letter of February 12, regarding the above-referred-to

petition, we advise as follows:



"Some time ago, the owners of Kamanaiki Valley secured tentative approval for

the subdivision of all land lying below the 500-ft contour, which is th'e

limit of water service in that area. Furthermore, the terrain above the

500-ft contour is such that it is not suitable for urban development.

All lands of Kamanaiki Valley above that elevation were recommended to remain

in the Forest Reserve or Conservation area by the then Board of Agriculture

and Forestry continuously since 1950 to date. This Board so concurs.

It is our understanding that the applicant's intention is (1) to subdivide

that portion of Ramanaiki Valley below the 500-ft contour, and (2) to move

his nursery from Palolo Valley to the area in "Conservation" above the

500-ft contour.

This planned use would confoon to the present interLn zoning of Kamanaiki

Valley. Insofar as the nursery is concerned, there would be no need to

remove the area from the Kamanaiki Valley Conservation District as such use

could be permitted under paragraph D-(10)-(j) of the proposed "Interim

Regulations for the Conservation District" of the Department of Land and

Natural Resources.

In view of the foregoing, it appears that the petition should be withdrawn."

On March 21, 1957, the owners of Kamanaiki Valley secured tentative approval for

the subdivision of all land below the 500-foot contour line, which is the limit

of water service for that area. Subsequent to the tentative approval, "Unit 1"

was completed while "Unit 2" never got past the drawing boards. Since tentative

approval for "Unit 2" had expired, the petitioner submitted a new preliminary

subdivision plan for "Unit 2" requesting that the land use district designation



be amended from conservation to urban district.

ihe petitioner has not submitted proof that the area is needed for a use other than

that for which the district in which it is situated is classified or either of the

following requirements has been fulfilled:

(a) that the land is usable and adaptable for the use it is proposed to be

classified, or

(b) conditions and trends of development have so changed since the adoption

of the present classifications that the proposed classification is

reasonable.

The fundamental principal involved in this petition is the validity of the conser-

vation districting. The basis of the conservation districting, in this specific

instance, is to provide open space amenities and to preserve scenic values. Both

of these elements have been deemed essential to the health and welfare of the

community and recognized, by the courts, as a reasonable basis for zoning (or

districting in this case).

The Constitution of the State of Hawaii, Article VIII, Public Health and Welfare,

Section 5, states that "The State shall have power to conserve and develop its

natural beauty, objects and places of historic or cultural interest, sightliness

and physical good order, and for that purpose private property shall be subject

to reasonable regulation". The Land Use Commission is the only state agency with

real responsibility to contribute to the public health and welfare in this respect.

This responsibility may be fulfilled by the judicious delineation of the conserva-

tion districts. The proposed conservation districting of steep areas by this

Commission has not been arbitrarily done, Lands with general slopes of about
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20% or more, which provide open space amenities and scenic values have been included.

In addition, the economic adaptability for urban uses of such included steep lands

was considered. The purpose was to establish a reasonable and more specific point

of demarcation, between health and welfare values and economic values, which could

be more uniformly applied. A slope of land map of Oahu was overlaid on existing

urban developments. Since virtually all such urban developments were located on

land below the 20% slope, that particular slope has been selected as a reasonable

demarcation.

While this specific line of demarcation may not be wholly acceptable, there does

not now appear to be a more reasonable or uniform guide for this Commission to use

in delineating the boundaries in such steep areas.

With respect to this particular issue of conservation districting, however, it may

be argued that (1) The parcel is located in the narrow upper reaches of the valley

and the values of sightliness or good order, or open space and scenic amenities, as

they affect the community,are considerably depreciated. (2) On the basis of (1)

above, the economic values to the landowner assumer greater significance in the

consideration. There is less basis, then, for government to restrain the owner

from using the land in its highest and best use in his (owner's) interest rather

than in the public interest. (3) The subject parcel is contiguous to an urban

district and the required facilities and services are either available or can be

made reasonably available at no demonstrable difference in cost to the public.

Another major issue is the fact that the law mandates that "no change shall be

approved unless the petitioner has submitted proof" for the two "tests". The

petitioner has not submitted proof as of the writing of this report. On this

basis, this omission would be sufficient legal basis for disapproval.
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In addition, the proposed urban use does not conform to the State or County General

Plan. The City's recommendation appearsto be based on the fact that the area was

within
once approved for subdivision (in 1957) and is not/watershed areas of the Board

of Water Supply. However, the recommendation appears to be in conflict with the

City's General Plan and the basis for the City's "preservation" zone was, apparently,

not considered.

Recommendation

The staff recommends that this petition be denied on the following bases:

1. In accordance with the mandate of Act 205 that "no change shall be approved

unless the petitioner has submitted proof that the area is needed for a use

other than that for which the district in which it is situated is classified..."

To the present date, the petitioner has not submitted any evidence to support

his application for a boundary change.

2. The staff contends that the generalized slope limits of 20% is a reasonable

limit for urban developments when the public interest and welfare is deemed

important. In view of the intense urban pressures in the City, the resulting

confinement of virtually all developments up to the 20% slope limit, the general

acknowledgement of the necessity for preservation of open space and scenic

values as it contributes to the well being of communities, the staff contends

that these are added bases for denial of this petition.

3. Conservation designation is in conformance with the proposed County General

Plan, the State General Plan, and meets the mandate of the legislation that

"conservation districts shall include areas necessary for protecting watersheds

and water sources; preserving scenic areas; providing park lands, wilderness
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and beach reserves; conserving endemic plants, fish and wildlife; preventing

floods and soil erosion; forestry; and other related activities; and other

permitted uses not detrimental to a multiple use conservation concept."
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ar. pattip man
Moesales shopping Gester
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CE OF PUBLIC HEARING

TO CONSID2R PETITIONS FOR CHANGE OF TEMPORARY DISTRICT

BOUNIARY WITHIN THE CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU BEFORE

THE LAND USE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of the public hearing to be held by the Land Use Commission

of the State of Hawaii in the City and County of Honolulu to consider petitions

for Change of Temporary District Boundary as provided for in SECTION 2, Section

98H-4, Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended.

1. In the hearing room of the Land Use Commission, on the second floor of the

Kapuaiwa Building, 426 Queen Street, Honolulu, Hawaii, on May 15, 1964, at

2:00 P. M.,or as soon thereafter as interested persons may be heard in

considering:

Docket Number
and Petitioner Tax Map Key Change Requested

A(T)63-57 Change from an Agricultural
Fathers of the Sacred district classification
Hearts 4-5-25: 9, 20 & 1 to an Urban district

(approximately 62,00 acres) classification for resi-
dential and institutional
development in Kaneohe.

A(T)63-58 1-4-15: 11 Change from a Conservation
Philip P. Minn (approximately 106 acres) district classification

to an Urban district
classification for resi-
dential subdivision at
upper Konanaiki Valley
in Kalihi.

A(T)63-60 8-4-02: 1, 4, 5, Change from an Agricultural
Capital Investment 7, 8, 13 & 14 district classification
Company (5,210 acres) to an Urban district

classification for beach,
residential, farm and
resort subdivision
development in Makaha
Valley, Waianae.

Maps showing the areas under consideration for change of Temporary District Boundary

and copies of the Rules and Regulations governing the petitions above are on file

in the office of the Land Use Commission and are open to the public during office

hours.

All written protests and comments regarding the above petitions may be filed with

the Land U6e Commission, 426 Queen Street, Honolulu, Hawaii before the date of

public hearing, or submitted in person at the time of public hearing, or filed

up to fifteen (15) days following the hearing.

LAND USE COMMISSION

MYRON B. THOMPSON, Chairman
RAYMOND S. YAMASHITA, Executive Officer

(le8al ad - 2 cols, w/border to appear: )
(THE HONOLULU STAR-BULLETIN AND THE )

(HONULULU ADVERTISER - April 25 and May 5, 1964)
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l.AND USE COMMISSION April 14, 1964

Mr. Raymond S. Yamashita, Executive Officer
State Land Use Commission
426 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr. Yamashita:

SUBJECT: Kalihi - Change of Temporary District Boundary
Tax Key: 1-4-14: 11
Applicant: Philip P. Minn

Reference is made to a petition filed by Philip P. Minn
for amendment of temporary district boundary respecting the
County of Honolulu, Island of Oahu, to change the district
designation from Conservation to Urban district for area of
land totalling approximately 106 acres, situated at upper
Kamanaiki Valley in Kalihi.

The Planning Commission at its meeting on Thursday,
April 9, 1964, considered the matter after a visit of the
site. The Planning Director recommended to the Planning Com-
mission that the area below the 500-foot contour be changed
from Conservation district to Urban district based on the
comments and advice of the Board of water Supply which is
enclosed for your information.

The Planning Commission, after due consideration of the
Director's report, voted to recommend that the petition be
granted approval and that the area below the 500-foot contour
line be designated for Urban district.

Very truly yours,
PLANNI 9 COMMISSION

CON :

o Frea nr kDKireFctoLree

Ma

Mayor



Copy oÍ a lener from

BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY
CITYANDCOUNTYOFHONOLULU

March 4, 1964

Planning Commission
City and County of Bonolulu
Ronolulu Bale Annex
Nonolulu, Rawaii 96813

Attention: Nr. Frederick K. F. Lee
Planning Director

Gentlemen:

Subject: Change of Temporary District Boundary
Kalihi - ramanatki Valley
Tax Map Key: 1-4-15-11
Applicant: Philip P. Minn

In response to your letter of February 12, regarding
the above-referred-to petition, we advise as follows:

Some time ago, the owners of gamanaiki Valley secured
tentative approval for the subdivision of all land lying
below the 500-ft contour, which is the limit of water servicein that area. Furthermore, the terrain above the 500-ft
contour is such that it is not suitable for urban development.

All lands of Ramanalki Valley above that elevation
were recommended to remain in the Forest Reserve or Conser-vation ares by the then Board of Agriculture and Forestrycontinuously since 1950 to date. This Board so concurs.

It is our understanding that the applicant's intentionis (1) to subdivide that portion of ramanalki Valley below
the 500-ft contour, and (2) to move his nursery from Palolo
Valley to the area in "Conservation" above the 500-ft contour.

This planned use would conform to the present interim
soning of Emmanaiki Valley. Insofar as the nursery is concernedthere would be no need to remove the area from the ramanaiki



Planning Cosmission - 2 - March 4, 1964

Valley Conservation District as such use could be permitted
under paragraph D-(10)•(j) of the proposed "Interim Regulationsfor the Conservation District" of the Department of Land andNatural Resources.

In view of the foregoing, it appears that the petitionshould be withdrawn.

Very truly yours,

M. R. Hefty
Land & Contracts Administrator

MRE:tf



DRAFT

February 4, 1964

Memo to: Planning Commission

From: Fred K.F. Lee, Planning Director
Subject: State Land Use Commission Application of Philip

Minn to Award the Temporary State District
Boundaries from Conservation to Urban to Include
106 Acres in Kamanaiki Valley for Residential
Development.

The Planning Department has evaluated this request and

recommends that the Commission deny this application for
the following reasons:

1. The proposed General Plan designates this area

as a preservation area with the exception of approximately
15 acres, which is already subdivided and developed.

2. Practically all of the tract is within the forest
reserve water-shed area

3. A visual inspection of the area indicates that the

topography of the remaining tract, which has not been

improved and developed, is extremely steep so as to render
further development economically unfeasible. Most of the

area appears to exceed an existing slope of 30% to nearly
40%.



Ref. No. LUC 195

December 30, 1963

City Planning Comission
City and County of Rom1alu
Ronolulu Bale Annex
Honolulu, Hawaii

Attention: Mr. Frederick K. F. Lee, Planning Director

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to section 988-4, RLB 1955, as amended, a copy of the

Petition for Amendment of Temporary District Boundary suarxLtted

by Philip Minn is forwarded for your conaents and recommendations.

Sincerely,

R. YAMASHITA
Executive Officer

Enclosure



Ihis space for L se

Date Petition and Fee received

LA
DA EOCFO

ON

by LUC

Date forwarded to County
426 Queen Street for recommendation /
Honolulu, Hawaii

Date Petition, and County
recommendation received
by LUC

PETITION FOR AMENDMENT OF TEMPORARY DISTRICT BOUNDARY

(I) (We) hereby request an amendment of Land Use Commission Temporary
City_ and

District Boundary respecting th County of Hopolulu , Island of Onbu

map number and/or name to change the district

designation of the following described property from its present classification in

a(n) gonservation district into a(n) urtru3 district.

Description of property:

Tax key 1-¼-15-11; approximately 106 acres, upper Kamanaiki Valley,
Kalihi, Oahu
Petitioner's interest in subject property:

Purchaser under Agreement of Sale

Petitioner's reason(s) for requesting boundary change:

To allow for sub-dividing for residential use

(1) The petitioner will attach evidence in support of the following statement:

The subject property is needed for a use other than that for which the
district in which it is located is classified.

(2) The petitioner will attach evidence in support of either of the following
statements (cross out one):

(a) The land is usable and adaptable for the use it is proposed to
be classified.

(b) G·ondi-t-ione-and··4eende-ef--development..have changed-sinca.adaption.

Address: / a

Telephone: 0 /
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Ret. No. LW TSS

November 20, 1963

Mr. Ehtittp Mim
Mesmales shoppias Cater
Beestate, Bamit
Best Mr. Nimt

this is to eoefism our telephees eenversatione of Newomber 19 and 30, 1963,
regeritas year query se te skether er met your propeeed embdivistaa, tas
bey 1•4-15: 11 lies wishta the Temporary Orbe Statriet. We have -M
the Temporary Urban Dietztet Semdsrtes and eemetoded that the passet
ites outside the Temporary Orbe Dietrist and to the Comeervettem Dietrist.
Tem have expsissed a doette that this partteeler pateel be tuoluded is the
Urkm Distriet. At least tue courses et aetion are possible. Tem may
file a petitten ter a change in the Temporary Bistrist Bemderies (from
Gemeervettesto Urkm) ter abish terms are eastosed as yes have requested.
Tee my slee file a preteet to the Land Use Co-Assion whish protest weald
be eeneideredbetere edeptimaet the timal distrist bemiertes shieh must
be edepted me Inter than July 1, 1964, the pseeedoes ter the seerees et
aatten eettiaed are oestataed in the eastomed eoptes et Aet 187 and 205.
Sheeld yes beve my questieme, please feel free te sentast this ettime.

Very tam17 yours,

R. SMSMERA
Basessive Offiser

ansteentes
es: Frederisk E. 7. Lee, Flaming Disester

assen s. mampeen, cheimm. Pro tempere



November 13, 1963

Mawaiian Pacific Engineering Surveys, Inc.
1649 Kapiolani Boulevard
Honolulu 14, Howeii

Gentlemen:

Proposed Subdivision: Kalihi - Nihi Street
Tax Key: 1-4-15: 11
Owner: Fhilip P. Minn
Surveyor A. E. Ninvielle, Jr.
The Planning Director on November 7 1963 reviewed the pro-

yeed subdivision of a pertion of Grant $424 to C. P. Iaukes at
klihi into Liliuokalani Tract Unit 2 of 48 lots with areas rang-
ing from 5,100$ to 13,390$ together with a 44-foot right-of-way,
and one remainder tot for future subdivision purposes.

After due consideration the Director disapproved the pro-
posed subdivision en the basis that the area is designated for
conservation purposes by the State Land Use Co-mission and that
the proposed subdivision does not conform with the requirements
of Class A-1 residential district with respect to the minimum
lot area of 7,500( for each lot.

Very truly yours,
PIANNING DEPARTMENT

Planning,0tfector
ET:ef
Eac.
cc: Mk. Philip Minn

State Land Use Commission
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